DR. JOHANNES HEIDENHAIN GmbH . Technical support, measuring systems & +49 8669 31-3104 . E-mail: service.ms-support@heidenhain.de

RCN 8310 Accessories are to be ordered separately:
ﬁ RCN 8510 —al R155 Q3B R L TR
@60 mm ““c,‘“o F IR TIOROBT
N ¥ REBAWIW:
AMAMeEl= E FEORMOF LT Mounting Instructions
- * S ETLES
’ \ LRI
= = ZREEFM
Y EESRES
RCN 8x10
Disassembly tool (for adapter cable) Absolute angle encoder
BUANLTETYT97-TIVA) TIN-tEETIYIY
RETH (AFEERLE) XN AERIDS
% FREITE (BEREaER) BEHNBERER
=8 =THO|”E #H0|=28) WEFE W= ARG
765744-01-B-02 - Printed in Germany 07/2021

Wamings - — i 15% - —R(ER - —MR&EHN - LU Y

Note: Mounting and commissioning is to be conducted by a qualified specialist under compliance with local safety regulations.
A Do not engage or disengage any connections while under power.
Encoders that have contributed to the failure of a safety function in the application are to be returned to HEIDENHAIN Traunreut.
Encoders are to be repaired exclusively by trained HEIDENHAIN technicians.
Avoid direct contact of aggressive media (such as organic solvents for cleaning) with the encoder and connector.
Do not clean the encoder with organic solvents like thinners, alcohol, or benzene.
Mounting surfaces must be clean and free of burrs. Thread surfaces must be secured with materially bonding thread-locking fluid.
In case of replacement, recut the threads and use new spring pins (when shaft connection is on the face side) and new screws with materially bonding anti-rotation lock!
R
BT RV EEREREBEE DR ERIEDELTH EROEPFIRICIEH T EHICLTCER,
BIREANTEECOR GOV TP EUAETHRNTIZEN,
TIVT -2 e R 2 OB E LB 5 U TV~ 3TV MDY A4 SRELTIEN,
IVI-5 DIERBFN-ZVT 52017V IO TS AN THTUEWTER Ao
II-9RIIBEE N DRV E(CERBEERRRILE) CEEANZVNSCUTTE,
I3 9B FTEEE S TAUAE NI TS0 AL #E A Lk 5 &I & E AU TE ELTIZE,
I BI5E [T RUILEGELTIH R ORE M Lk RS F (HAUEE RN,
B RIEBEOBRANGET TVT—2: vINHRE CORUMT SN AT EVaE LTI,
S
LEFDEIAI AR S St e ERHHESRRIT A RERIE,
HEERY, AR EL,
WK BFHIRIERLELEINREAEN, BB RIDRRREEEENEER.
frigas REHIBRINIA AN RIEIE,
ERIEss RSB R UEN R (PIEERRIBIIAR) .
EREWNT2ETHAER, BEFNRe SN ABRNEEREE,
MRFESEE, BRI TIESTHRTIREENIRHEE,
%;QLWESZB%BE}PESMFH: IEEB RS AR TH.
AR
ZREFEEENEIRBRIEEHMNEEASREURTSEM LT RBEK -
SERARIS 7@ ENRI= B -
FIE M E AP 2 INEERIERI Y RX B2 E Traunreut -
HBRAHZBEPINRIEEEQSTNRIMABETHE -
BRI bR B EERRRMER(GEEZANBIAE) -
ZREAVESEREEE - BANBH#ERVHESBABEERERE -
EERWBER T - BYRNRACE FER SRR S B S SHAH 844 -
WSS TR RIER « AT ESHARAIREMES -

A 8 AHOM 2 oiX| O o Wt R0t W77 A AISHOF LT,
7tE S O WEEE AASHL) Z2|5HA| DY A2,
A & 2 7|15 2F0l FQ0| &= AAEE StO|ABHRl Traunreut 2 =7l LICH.

NICEE =3 5f0|HSHRl 7| S AR 2|3 0F gL Cf.

=4 22MAE 77 88 5)0| AZH S HYE | 2Y YESIK| (=S YA

HY BEH2 WRSID 722 R0 GO{0F SLITH LEARAE & LiAbE FAHO| Zoh LEARLE 178 AH| 2 D7gsof SfLict
WHSHE B LIARES THA| 243510 FAG0| 2ot 9| &X| DF0| &l M LIAFS ArEsti A2,

JIAY DY WA 7150l Y= 8= WH AFZE AHEY0= M 228 TS AFESHUAIR.

General Information - —fi% 53R - —RRIEE - —AREM - Yo HE

To ensure the correct and intended operation of the encoder, adhere to the requirements of the Product Information sheet ID 1294716 (including required mating dimensions).
Recommendation: Use the PWW testing tool to inspect for proper mounting.

VI INEKEMETBIICERIER ID 1294716 B EHOA B AW FIHBELETEER D) [CUAH TN,

L3 PWW BITE 282 A L TELKEWAT TN TWSMEREL TS,

PRGBS HIERIIFTS IR TIF, LRETERID 1294716hMZK (BIFERERIHIER) .

N EPWWIIE T Bl N =32 5 1EM,

ZHETE W B ZRARERRE - BETEMREMRID 1294716MFK(BI2FBENERRS) -

2 EHAPWWARTE a2 & EEZK -

ANIC7L ZHEA oot L2 HSSH=E XE E AE ID 1294716(2 H=8 4 =22 27 A4S £t
HEY A Y RS AT AN PWW HIAE STE AFBSHUAIL.

The encoder complies with the fundamental requirements of the standards.

TVI-9EINGOBRIEOEREHERMLTNET, EN ISO 13849-1: 2015
2RI BT A X R R AR ESK, EN 61508-2
HERFTEZEMNEREK - EN 61800-5-2

AIAGE BE 7|2 87 AHgE ELULCL
Dimensions in mm

& mm

R mm

R~ BfI mm

T4 mm)




Assembly - 8377 4H% - A% - =&

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] and catch [M] (with mechanical fault exclusion).
UV FINRIEEYIESHIM] Z W BT 3 (I B BE D R 5V 85Y)

HIAAZZS RIFNFRIMIMIRIERGHEE  (HHVRSTEREIP)
SRBIB[RIFIH R [M] A EEFE S (SR BERR)

Y HER] % MA[M] Z& MZE AHEYCIAY 1% XA 7|5 28

1. 2. 4. A\

12 Inspecting: Protrusion of ring nut to encoder shaft.
l Mg =50+5Nm RESE: I HNDISHHELE
SW17 1 AR SR R RS e ihAR T,
Rl IRIBIER L R ARTE AR e -
AA S 8 HEE AIH AZE 7|2

13 ID 817921-03

ISO 4762 -M5x40-8.8

ISO 7092-5-200HV E
/

Mg=6+0.2 Nm

2.25%0.5

Front-end shaft coupling (with mechanical fault exclusion).
BhimE A DI (HHBTEPE DRI 5 L)

IEEBRGES (FHUESIERH1)

AR EEIE S (2N EEEER)

HH MZE AEYVIAAE 28 MA 75 28

1, 2. /\

4x Mount spring pins S without burrs so that the slot is tangentially oriented, measuring the dimension L.
ISO 4762-M5x40-8.8 JUOBRWATUVTCYSEADUN T i LOEERR TS B (CHALSICERMT F TS,

ISO 7092 -5-200HV LERICERIRIHEHES, HEEE)sm, NERIL,

Mg =6+0.2 Nm g EEBEHSAZEE - NILBEERTIRERD - AEZRTL -

£20| BN YHOR FALS SHOES UIt2e £20| gle A TSS BHBIYAlL.

N— 2%

é‘ fG S SO 8752-4x10-St

! ‘ For detail, see W

! | ‘ HEIIWES T A _

! L&, Tangential slot

ap EEES, 2OW HE8 %5 A
AR - ASEW tane
A 82 wE | tNaREE
ZEHAIL. MM &R

4. A\

3. To check: Measure inspection dimension Z through the M4 bgck—oﬁ thread.
Caution: Pay attention to the position of the spring pins with respect to the spring pin holes C. EEg & M40)EXU9HJFHnl:/ﬂ/‘r'ig’éﬁi:l,ﬂ\"(j;jﬁZEﬁ'JfCEEaﬁ%b’((f:é‘l,\o
Tighten the screws crosswise, with one-half revolution each until the tightening torque is reached. Tﬁg " %TE\EUFQE’JM@%@?J;E*\;AAJR?ZO

% 2T DACIELTEAT PO B EBLTHE, S B R R I sniny
GINCES A0 NE N Bk SO R E LA RUERHH THE, HE YH: M4 MeX LIMUS Sof ZA 4Z8 SEEU.
July: TEPEEENHEHEFLCIINE.

S LRI, BRIk EERE, Ma

by FER - BEHAREZSHACHAE -

D mlEFEER%s  SESEFE  BREIHER - !

FO|: Amd W B2CE 7|ELE 2T TO| X|0f FolSHHAIR. \ N L-Z=%015

LIAE ZQ B0 D= W7EK] AlA geFro = oF Blof B HE R4 R QLT

4x 1
ISO 4762—-M4x (L+5.5)-8.8

ISO 7092-4-200HV 5

Ma =2.9+0.15 Nm Disassembly through the two back-off threads.

2DOEWALA L ER WTEWAL TS,

FAM MR ED P RIESTRED,

ZE IR IR AR E] -

Q@ LIAR & 7HE S8l 2oL Ch

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] (without mechanical fault exclusion)
U2 FUNRIICEBERYATT (HEIR AT BE D BR AL
HIRIZERYERIER[R] (THAIERS1F)
SIRBIB[RIAVEEES (R 2 MBS TERR)

F HER] Z AZE HEJ(IAN 1T WA 715 2AS)

| 2. 3.

4x N
SO 4762~ M5x40-8.8 @ 2 D 336669-11 Mg = 50+5 Nm
ISO 7092 -5-200HV . R SW17

Mg =6+0.2 Nm E
[©]

Front-end shaft coupling (without mechanical fault exclusion)
Fhim E A DI T (AT E DR EL)

IEEBRHEE (CTAURSTSRI)

BRI ENAE S (R S M EEHERR)

HHEAMZE HEJ(IAH 28 HA 715 88)

. 5]

ISO 4762—-M4x (L+5.5)-8.8
ISO 7092 -4-200HV
Mg =29+0.15 Nm

4,

1.

4x

ISO 4762-M5x40-8.8
ISO 7092 -5-200HV
Mg =6+0.2 Nm




